
. ' . 

ANNUAL APPROPRIATION BILL OF THE 

CITY OF URBANA, ,ILLINOIS, FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING 

MAY 1st, 1950, AND ENDING APRIL 301 1951 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE crrY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS: 

.. _,_,,. 

SECTICN 1. That there be and is hereby appropr:ia ted for the general 

corporate purposes of the City of Urbana, Illinois, for the fiscal year beginning 

May 11 1950, and ending April 30, 1951, the sum ot $108,7201 00, which sum is exclu-
---

sive of any and all amounts hereinafter appropriated for the payment of the principal 

and interest upon outstanding bonded indebtedness of said City, and also exclusive 

of any and all amounts hereinafter approprf:i:ted for purposes authorized by acts which 

by their terms provide that taxes be levied for such purposes and when levied shall 

be in addition to the taxes for general purposes. 

Said sum is hereby appropriated in the following amounts and .f'or the part­

icular objects and purposes as follows: 

PARAGRAPH l• For the Current Expenses of the Street and alley, Sewerage and 
Drainage Department: 

r g ti-'( ~.1......::t I 
,/ 

V 

Salary of Commissioner or Public 
Salaries of other employees 

Works •••••••• $3,600.00 

Oil and gasoline 
Repairs to equipment 
Sand and gravel 
Cinders and brick 
Tools and supplies 
Truck insurance 
Improving, maintaining & repairing 
Cleaning sewers, laying tile 
New sewer pipe and tile 
New equipment 

• • • • • • • • • 18,900.00 
• • • • • • • • • 500.00 
• • • • • • • • • 1., 500.00 
• • • • • • • • • 900.00 
• • • • • • • • • 350.00 
• • • • • • • • • 670.00 
• • • • • • • • • 250.00 

sewers • • • • • • 500.00 
• • • • • • • • • 2,000.00 
• • • • • • • • • 730.00 
• • • • • • • • • 400.00 

PARAGRAPH z_. For the Current Expenses of the Fire and Water Department: 

Repairs to equipment and new hose 
Oil, gasoline and chemicals 
Salaries of 4 Firemen 

• • • • • •••• $1,450.00 
• • • • • • • • • 250.00 . . . . . • • • • 12,240.00 

PARAGRAPH l• For the Current Expenses of the Police Department: 

Salary of City Marshal (Chief of Police) ••••••• 
Salary of 4 Police Sergeants ••••••••• 

$3,600.00 
12.,600.00 

PARAGRAPH lJ:.. For the Current Expenses of the Buildings and Grounds Department: 

Salary of Janitor •••••• 
Redecorating & repairs to City Buildings • • • • 
Janitor supplies •••••• 

. . . 
• • • 
• • • 

$ ,480.00 
1,920.00 

600.00 

$30,300.00 

$13,940.00 

$16,200.00 

$3.,000.00 



PARAGRAPH ..l• For the Salaries or City Off'icers: 

Salary of' the Mayor • • • • • • • • • 
Salary of' City Clerk and Special Collector • • • • • • 
Salry of' City Treasurer ••••••••• 
Salary of' City Attorney ••••••••• 
Salary of Corporation Counsel ••••••••• 
Salary or Police Magistrate ••••••••• 
Salary or Assistant City Clerk ••••••••• 
Salaries of' 14 Alderaen ••••.•.•• 
Salaries of' Civil Service Commissioners ••••••• 
Salary of' Liquor Control Commissioner •••••••• 
Salary of' President of Board of Local Improvements • • 
Salary of Secretary of Board of Local Improvements •• 
Salary of City Electrical Inspector ••••••••• 

$1,680.00 
2,880.00 

480.00 
1,500.00 

200.00 
1,320.00 
2,040.00 
1,750.00 

30.00 
300.00 
600.00 

1,200.00 
1,200.00 

$15,180.00 

PARAGRAPH .2.• For the Current Expenses of' Lights and Electrical Service Department: 

Salary of City Electrician ••••••••• 
Salary or 2 Assistant City Electricians ••••••• 
Electricity tor street lights ••••••••• 
Lamps and globes & receptacles ••••••••• 
Replacing light standards ••••••••• 
Supplies f'or upkeep of' Lighting System •••••••• 
Cable ••••••••• 

$3,600.00 
5,280.00 
3,720.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 

500.00 
1,400.00 

$18,500.00 

PARAGRAPH 1• For the Current Expenses ot Purchasing and Printing Department and 
Elections: 

El.ectiai expenses 
Printing ordinances, placards, etc. 
Printing delinquent tax list 
Office supplies, City Clerk's and 
City Treasurerts of'fice 

PARAGRAPH.§.. For other expenses of operation: 

• 
• 
• 

• 

• • • 
• • • 
• • • 

• • • 

• • • • • 
• • • • • 
• • • • • 

. • • • • 

For auditing city accounts ••••••••• 
For surety bond for City Treasurer ••••••••• 
For compensation insurance ••••••••• 
For contingent fund • • • • • • • • • 
For anticipated loss in revenues ••••••••• 
For interest on tax anticipation warrants •••••• 

PARAGRAPH .2,. For the Current Expenses of the Plan Commission: 

For caisult.ing fees 
Printing 

TOTAL FOR GE?lERA.L CORPORATE PURPOSES 

- 2 -

• • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • 

• • • • • • • • • 

$1,500.00 
900.00 
300.00 

1,300.00 

$ 400.00 
250.00 

2,soo.00 
1,200.00 
1,500.00 

150.00 

$1,000.00 
300.00 

$108,720.00 

$4,000.00 

$1,300.00 



For purposes authorized by special acts and in addition to general 
corporate purposes: -

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated tor the Firemen's Pension Fund., 
the sum of 13.,000.00; pursuant to an act of the General Assembly of the state, 
entitled "An Act to Provide For·the Creation, Setting Apart, Maintenance and 
Administration of the Firemen's Annuity and Benefit Fun!i in Cities, Townships, 
Villages and Incorporated Tol!rls Having a Population ot not Less than 100,000 
Inhabitants." Approved and in force July 31, 1943. Said sum being in addition to 
the aggregate amount heretofore herein appropriated for general corporate purposes. 

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated for the Police Pension Fund, the 
sum of $3,300.00; pursuant to an act or the General Assembly of the State of 
Illinois, entitled "An Act to Provide for the Setting Apart, Formation and Disburse­
ment of a Police Pension Fund in Cities and Villages, etc.," approved June 14, 1909, 
as subsequently amended. Said-sum hereby appropriated shall be in addition to the 
aggregate a.mount heretofore herein appropriated for general corporate purposes. 

C SECTION 4. There is hereb7 appropriated for a public comfort station in 
the Cit7 of Urbana., Illinois., the sum of $8.,000.00; .pursuant to Section 
56-1 to 5 inclusive., of Chapter 24, (Cities and Villages Act) of the Revised 
Statutes or the State of Illinois. Said swn. shall be in addition to the aggregate 
amount herein appropriated for general corporate purposes, and shall be disbursed 
as follows: 

Salary of janitor in comfort station ••••••••• 
Salary of matron in comfort station ••••••••• 
Salary of assistant matron in station •••••••• 
Supplies for comfort station ••••••••• 
Repairs to comfort station ••••••••• 
For contingent fuI\d ••••••••• 
Janitor Municipal Hall (comfort station) ••••••• 

$1,650.00 
900.00 

1,560.00 
610.00 

1.,000.00 

2,280.00 

is,000.00 

SECTION 5. There is hereby appropriated for the purpose or maintaining 
the Urbana Free Library and Reading Room, the sum or ll?.,500.00; pursuant to an 
Act of the General Assembly or the State or Illinois, entitled "An Act to Authorize 
Cities and Villages., Incorporated Towns and Townships to Establish and Maintain Free 
Public Libraries and Reading Rooms.," approved and in force March 7, 1872., as 
subsequently amended, and pursuant to the results of a special election wherein 
the voters of the City approved the increase or said tax rate from one and two­
tenth mills to two mills. Said sum shall be in addition to the aggregate amount 
hereinbefore appropriated for general corporate purposes shall be disbursed as 
follows: 

Salary of Librarian 
Salary of 3 assistant librarians 
Salary of janitor 
For insurance 
For repairs and maintenance 
For supplies 
For books., magazines and papers 
For fuel 

• • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • 

$2.,900.00 
5.,600.00 
1.,aoo.00 

360.00 
1.,000.00 
1.,740.00 
3.,000.00 
1,100.00 

117.,500.00 

SECTION .2.• There is hereby appropriated for public benefits assessed 
against the City of Urbana., Illinois, in local improvements the sum of $14,889.62; 
pursuant to Section 84-J3b of Chapter 24 of the revised statutes of the State of 
Illinois., said section being a part of the "Local Improvements Act.," approved 
June 14, 1897, in force July 1., 1897., as subsequently amended. Said sum hereby 
appropriated shall be in addition to the aggregate and shall be applied to the City's 
share in the following improvements in the following amounts: 

Business District Lights #199 
Walnut street Improvement #203 

-3-

• • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • 

$1.,183.83 
398.02 



Glover street Sanitary Sewer #204 ••••••••• 
Walnut street Improvement #205 ••••••••• 
Gregory Avenue Pavement #206 ••••••••• 
East Park Street Sanitary Sewer #207 ••••••••. 
Elm Street Widening #208 ••••••••• 
West Church Street Improvement #209 ••••••••• 
Springfield Avenue Improvement #211 •••••••••• 
South Central Paving Improvement #213 ••••••• • 
Lynn and Water Curb & Gutter #214 ••••••••• 
Fairview Avenue Sewer #215 ••••••••• 
s. E. Lighting Improvement #216 ••••••••• 
East Park Street Curb & Gutter #218 ••••••••• 
Crystal Lake Drive Improvement #219 ••••••••• 
Wabash Avenue and .Anderson Street Improvement #220 •• 
South Webber Street Lighting Improvement #221 •••• 
South Webber street Curb and Gutter #223 ••••••• 
North Busey Paving Improvement #224 ••••••••• 
Delaware and Vermont Avenue Pavement #225 •••••• 
Griggs Street Curb and Gutter #226 ••••••••• 
South Broadway Avenue Sewer #228 ••••••••• 
South.Race Street Sidewalk #471 ••••••••• 
Loss and Cost of Collection ••••••••• 

$ 359.21 
173.43 
600.71 
87.51 

1,13.3 • .3.3 
6.66 

996.64 
2,984.38 

39.3.26 
406.JO 
15.00 

.398.47 
2,797.95 

937.95 
80.00 

403.88 
97.83 
92.99 
11.26 

210.00 
121.01 

, ,aoa ao 
$14,889.62 

SECTION 7. There is hereby appropriated for the payment of that portion 
of the bonded indebtedness falling due between May 1, 1950 and April .30, 1951, 
inclusive, the sum. ot $23,000.00; which sum shall be in addition to the aggregate 
amount herein appropriated for general corporate purposes and shall be used for the 
payment of the following bonds: 

To cover cost and loss of collection of revenue • ••• 
Funding Bonds ••••••••• 
street Dept. Equipment Bond Issue ••••••••• 
Police Dept. Equipment Bond Issue •••••.••• 
Fire Dept. Equipment Bond Issue ••••••••• 
Springfield Avenue Imp.# Bond Issue ••••••••• 

$ 2,010.00 
10,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
3,000.00 
6,000.00 

123-;ooo. 00 

SECTION 8. There is hereby appropriated for the payment of interest on 
said bonded indebtedness falling due between May 1, 1950 and April 30, 1951, 
inclusive, the sum of $4,170.00; which sum shall be in addition to the aggregate 
amount herein appropriat~d for general corporate purposes and shall be used for 
payment or the following bonds: 

Loss and Cost of Collection 
Funding Bonds ••••••••• 
Street Equipment Bond Issue •••.••••• 
Police Equipment Bond Issue ••••••••• 
Fire Dept. Equipment Bond Issue ••••••••• 
Springfield Avenue !mp.# Bond Issue • •...••.• 

300.00 
$1,650.00 

70.00 
20.00 

170.00 
1,960.00 

$4,170.00 

SECTICE 9. There is hereby appropriated for the collection of disposal 
of garbage in the City of Urbana, Illinois, the sum of $20,000.00; pursuant to 
Section 40-3, Chapter 24, of the Revised Statutes or the State or Illinois. 
Said sum shall be in addition to the aggregate amount heretofore herein appropriated 
for general corporate purposes. 

Equipment 

Salary of Custodian 
Salary of Operator 
Repairs and supplies 

-4-

• • • • . . . • • $11,000.00 . . . . . . . 
• • • • • • • • • . . . . . . . . . 
• • • • • • • • • 

' 1,800.00 
2,820.00 
4,380.00 

$20,000.00 



SECTICB 10. There is hereby appropriated for the purposes of Fire 
protection in the City of Urbana, Illinois, the mm of $28,780.00; pursuant to 
Section 39-1 and 2, both inclusive of Chapter 24 (Clties and Villages Act) of 

. . . 

the Revised Statutes of the state or Illinois, pursuant to the affirmative vote of 
the legal voters ot said City, said sum shall be in addition to the aggregate 
amount herein heretofore appropriated for general corporate purposes, and shall be 
used tor the following particular objects and purposes: 

For salary of Fire Marshal 
For salary of Asst. Fire Marshal 
For salary of Capt. or Firemen 
For salary of Lieutenant or Firemen 
Salary of 3 :firemen 
For Hydrant Rental 
Supplies and Telephone 

• • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • 

$3,600.00 
3,240.00 
3,180.00 
3,120.00 
9,180.00 
6,100.00 

360.00 

128,780.00 

SECTI<ll 11. There is hereby appropriated for the purposes of Police 
protection in the City of Urbana, Illinois, the sum of $35,800.00; pursuant to 
Section 53.1-1 of Chapter 24 (Cities and Villages Act) of the Revised Sta\utes of 
the State of Illinois, pursuant to the affirmative vote of the legal voters of said 
City; said sum shall be in addition to the aggregate amount herein heretofore 
appropriated for general corporate purposes, and shall be used for the following 
particular objects and p~oses: 

Salaries of 10 patrolmen • • • • • • • • • 
Feeding prisoner• • • • • • • • • • 
Cost of maintaining Motor vehicles . . . . . . . . . 
Supplies for Police dept. • •••••••• 
Repairs tor radio and other equipment • • • • • • • • 
New equipnent • • • • • • • • • 

$30,600.00 
225.00 

2.,750.00 
200.00 
500.00 

1,525.00 

$35,800.00 

SECTION 12. 'i'here is hereby appropriated the sum of $3,000.00; for the 
purpose of the Municipality's portion of contributions from. January 11 1951 to 
April 30, 1951 to the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund for the pensioning of 
municipal employees as provided in an act entitled "An Act to provide for the 
creation and operation of a retirement and benefit fund for the benefit of certain 
officers and employees, and their beneficiaries, of cities having a population of 
not more than two hundred thousand inhabitants, villages, incorporated towns, 
counties having a population of not more than five hundred thousand inhabitants, 
and certain other govenimental districts in the State, and to supersede certain 
other pension and benefit funds" pursuant to Paragraph 1198 of Chapter 24 of Illinois 
Revised Statutes of 1949, which said sum shall be in addition to the aggregate 
amount herein heretofore appropriated for general corporate purposes. 

SECTICJI 13. Nothing herein shall be construed as prohibiting the 
redistribution of the funds herein appropriated, so that the amount herein appro,­
priated for any express purpose, which shall later be found to be in excess of the 
amount actually needed for such purpose, may be allotted and added to the amount 
herein appropriated for some other express purpose which shall later be found to 
be less than the amount needed for such purpose; nor shall the same be construed 
so as to prohibit the addition of any amounts from revenue which may be received 
hereafter, which are not at this time anticipated or foreseen; nor shall anything 
herein be construed to prohibit the right to make such redistribution and allotment 
of the funds herein appropriated when the same have been found to be greater than 
or less than the amounts actually needed for the purpose for which such amounts 
were appropriated. 

SECTION 14. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force ten days 
after its passage, approval and publication as reqired by law. 

- 5 -



.. - t • 

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois on this 
17th day of July A. D., 1950. 

CITY CLERK 

zi 
Approved by the Mayor this J.. & day of July A. D., 1950. 

MAYOR 

19~;; , -· 


